

Voluntary Cleanup Program

Washington State Department of Ecology Toxics Cleanup Program

APPLICATION FORM

Under the Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP), the Department of Ecology (Ecology) may provide informal site-specific technical consultations to persons conducting independent remedial actions at a hazardous waste site. Ecology may provide such consultations under the authority of the Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA), Chapter 70.105D RCW, and its implementing regulations, Chapter 173-340 WAC.

To enter the VCP, complete and submit to Ecology a VCP Application. The Application consists of the following two documents:

- 1. Application Form (including required attachments). This DOCUMENT
- 2. Agreement.

For guidance on how to complete your Application, please refer to the Application Instructions, which are available separately on the VCP web site: www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/tcp/vcp/vcpmain.htm.

Part 1 - ADMINISTRATIO	N Committee of the comm
A. Customer Information Ecology under the VCP, and duty of the Customer are ex	The Customer is the person or organization requesting services from d is responsible for paying the costs incurred by Ecology. The authority and plained in the Agreement.
Name of Customer: Mason	County Public Transportation Benefit Area dba Mason Transit Authority
What type of entity is the Cu	stomer?
☐ Person	If the Customer is a "person," then the Customer shall serve as both the Project Manager and the Project Billing Contact. Please identify this person and their contact information in both Parts 1B and 1C.
⊠ Organization	If the Customer is an "organization," then please identify the Project Manager in Part 1B and the Project Billing Contact in Part 1C. Both persons must be employed by the Customer organization.
What is the Customer's invo	lvement at the Site? Please check all that apply.
Property les	ty owner
If not the current property ov	vner, is the Customer acting as the agent for the property owner?
☐ Yes ☐ No	
If not the current property ov	vner, is the Customer authorized to grant access to the property?
☐ Yes ☐ No	
Tan - 200 -	RECEIVED

1

Part 1 – ADMINISTRATION continued

B. Project Manager Information person must either be the Custor independent contractor hired by the	mer or be employed	d by the Cus	stomer. T	his person may not be an
Name: Danette Brannin			Title: Ge	neral Manager
Mailing address: 790 E Johns Pra	irie Rd	let . I t.		يوظوه في حال "يون (1965م)
City: Shelton		State: WA		Zip: 98584
Phone: 360-426-9434	Fax: 360-426-0899		E-mail: db	orannin@masontransit.org
C. Project Billing Contact Informust either be the Customer or be contractor hired by the Customer.	employed by the C	ustomer. Th	is person i	may not be an independent
Name: LeeAnn McNulty	LI I SI JAMATTA	- To Magain	Title: Adr	min Services Manager
Mailing address: 790 E Johns Pra	irie Rd			
City: Shelton		State: WA	10-904	Zip: 98584
Phone: 360-426-9434	Fax: 360-426-0899		E-mail: lm	cnulty@masontransit.org
D. Project Consultant Information	on.			
No If you ans	wered "YES," then s swered "NO" and t ent remedial action, t	the Custome	r hired a	consultant to conduct the
Name: John R Gillaspy, L.E.G.			Title: NV	Region Geotech Div Mgr
Organization: Materials Testing &	Consulting, Inc.		noti	s and a first
Mailing address: 2118 Black Lake	Boulevard SW	<u> </u>	\$1.14	Ī
City: Olympia		State: WA	(al.)	Zip: 98512
	Fax: (360) 534-977		E-mail: jol	nn.gillaspy@mtc-inc.net
Do you want Ecology to contact the ⊠ Yes □ No	e Project Consultan	t?	ku Jty — ———	year on the alph
E. Property Owner Information.				
	ered "YES," then en	nter the type o	of entity and	n is being conducted? If skip to the next question. Suired information below.
Name:	The gold - Library		Title:	lade and the mit application
Organization:				
Mailing address:	Line in the			
City:		State:		Zip:
Phone:	Fax:	T X	E-mail:	

Part 1 – ADMINISTRATION continued What type of entity is the property owner? Please check only one. Private County Tribal Municipal Federal Mixed State Public School Other - please specify: Public Transportation Benefit Area F. Request for Written Opinion. Are you requesting a written opinion at this time? \boxtimes Yes No If you answered "YES," on what planned or completed remedial action do you want a written opinion? Whether additional cleanup will be required outside of the recommended actions in the attached report based on soil testing results. Goal of additional action and entry to VCP is to attain "No Further Action" status for allowance of redevelopment. Please attach to this Application any additional remedial action plans or reports you want Ecology to review. Ecology will base its opinion on the information contained in the Site file, including any information attached to this Application. If you answered "NO," please explain why you are enrolling in the VCP at this time and when you expect to request a written opinion from Ecology. Attach additional pages if necessary. G. Reporting Requirements. Please comply with the following reporting requirements when requesting written opinions on planned or completed remedial actions: Licensing. Documents submitted containing geologic, hydrologic, or engineering work must be under the seal of an appropriately licensed professional, as required by Chapters 18.43 and 18.220 RCW. ☐ Data Submittal. Environmental sampling data must be submitted in both a printed form and an electronic form capable of being transferred into Ecology's data management systems. For instructions on how to submit the data, please refer to the following Ecology web site: www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/tcp/data submittal/Data Requirements.htm. Failure to comply with these requirements may result in unnecessary delays. Ecology will not issue a

No Further Action (NFA) opinion unless these requirements are satisfied.

Part 2 - DESC	RIPTION OF THE	SITE			
A. Name of the Site. If Ecology has already identified the Site, enter the name provided by Ecology. Otherwise, enter a suggested name for the Site. You may also include an alternate name.					
Name: Radich I	Property			leaful	
Alternate Name: 536 West Railroad Avenue, Shelton, WA 98584					
The "source pro	petroleum was relea	y where hazardou	s substances were	perty). e released into the environment. e property is the property where	
	answering to	wered "YES," th he following quest vered "NO," then	en please refer ions. please refer to ti	to the source property when he property addressed by your blowing questions.	
Physical Addre	ess. Please enter the	e physical address	of the property be	elow.	
Street Address:	536 Railroad Ave 8	adjacent parcel to	east (no address	(a)	
City: Shelton	elton State: WA Zip: 98584				
	osition. Please ent w to complete this p			property below. For additional eVCP web site.	
Coopputate	LATITUDE:	Degrees: 47	Minutes: 12	Seconds: 49	
COORDINATES	LONGITUDE:	Degrees: -123	Minutes: 6	Seconds: 21.5	
[e.g., point of r	CATION ON PROPERTY: elease or center of parcel	Center of property -	- Full site is area of i	interest, both parcels	
	COLLECTION METHOD: GPS or address matching]	Address Matching			
	COLLECTION SOURCE: [i.e., map scale]	Online Aerial Image	ery – Approx. 1 inch	= 50 feet	
[i.e., base refere	HORIZONTAL DATUM: nce for coordinate system]	N/A			
Logol Doggring	ACCURACY LEVEL: [i.e., +/- feet or meters]	20 feet		Statement - Africa mineral control	
Legal Descripti	TA: Township: 20 N	Range: 03 W	Section: 19	Quarter-Quarter: NW-NE	
1 5502	(s): 32019-65-03905			Quarter-Quarter, 1477-14L	
TAX FARGEL#	(3). 020 13-03-03903	G 02010-00-00000			

An " prop	affected property" is erty. For example, p	perties affected by the Releases (Affected Properties). a property affected by the release of hazardous substances on the source etroleum released from a leaking UST on one property (source property) may reground water onto an adjacent property (affected property).
Do a	ny of the releases aff	ect any properties adjacent to the source property?
	☐ Yes	If you answered "YES," then please identify below each property that you know has been affected by the releases on the source property. If you need to identify additional properties, please attach additional pages.
	☐ No	If you answered "NO," then skip to the next question.
	□ Unknown	If you answered "UNKNOWN," then skip to the next question.
1.	Address:	of periods with the control of the second of the second second of the second se
	Tax Parcel(s):	· energy for the second and the seco
2.	Address:	John Bereit, Brown Ber Leen on the American Street
	Tax Parcel(s):	10 m at the company and a state of the company of t
3.	Address:	
	Tax Parcel(s):	
4.	Address:	THE TENER OF STREET AND STREET AND SERVICE AND ADDRESS OF STREET
	Tax Parcel(s):	
D. Ic	lentification of Publ	ic Right-of-Ways affected by the Releases.
Do a	ny of the releases affe	ect any public right-of-ways (e.g., streets)?
	☐ Yes ☐	No 🖂 Unknown
If you	ı answered "YES" ab	ove, please specify below. Otherwise, skip to the next question.
5		
-		
	1 120 1 27	
	h additional pages if neces	ssary.
2.00	xtent of the Site.	med Tracky, william our or Menacher Services up to somethings.
What	9 9	real extent of the Site? Please check only one.
	⊠ > 5,000 s	

F. Description of Release(s) at the Site.
Source of Release(s).
What are the source(s) of the release(s) at the Site? Please check all that apply.
 □ Point source (e.g., leaking tank) □ Non-point source (e.g., contaminated soil used as fill) □ Area-wide lead and arsenic soil contamination (see questions below) □ Other – please specify: □ Unknown
To the extent known, please describe the source(s) of the release(s):
Direct sources of release or contaminated material are historic and unconfirmed.
Based on assessments and limited knowledge of site historical use, affected soils identified only at
shallow levels and variable by location are interpreted to be a result of past site-wide activities.
Sources may have included incidental petroleum leakage from containers or machines, discarded
metal refuse and shavings, leaching of stored equipment or materials related to railroad use.
No point sources are known, and no acute areas of contamination were identified by the 2017
Phase 2 ESA.
Attach additional pages if necessary.
Circumstances of Release(s). To the extent known, please describe below the circumstances of the release(s).
Actual circumstances are unknown, likely many small events over historic use.
Suspected to be related to long-term use of site as a storage, loading, and staging area for railway
shipping by timber company.
make the mean to be a term of the control of the co
Attach additional pages if necessary.
Circumstances of Release Discovery. To the extent known, please describe below the circumstances of the discovery of the release(s).
Initial knowledge of potential for on-site contamination is unknown.
First confirmation of affected conditions in 2012 by previous consultant via test pit excavations and
initial sampling. Results exceeding MTCA Method A levels reported informally to DoE. IRA in 2012
removed and disposed suspected affected soils from areas of highest discovered concentration.
Other areas not remediated. 2017 P2 ESA found remnant affected soils outside of prior IRA area.
Attach additional pages if necessary.

Area-Wide Soil Contamination. For information to the following web site: www.ecy information about the Tacoma Smelter Plume to the following web site: www.ecy.wa.gov/pr	. <mark>wa.gov/pro</mark> e (TSP) and	grams/tcp/a I the associa	rea wide/ar ated Manage	ea wide hp. ement Plan, p	html. For
Is the Site located within an area affected by	smelter em	issions, suc	h as the TSI	area?	
☐ Yes No ☐ Unkn					
To determine whether your Site is located wis site identified above.		P area, plea	se refer to th	ne map on th	e TSP web
Is the Site located on a former apple or pear	orchard in	pperation pri	or to 1947?		
☐ Yes ☐ No ☐ Unkn		da de	digle i ene typi Lessus — a ese		
Is the Site impacted by area-wide arsenic an	d/or lead so	il contamina	tion?		
☐ Yes ☐ No ☒ Unkn					
		THE PART IN		COLUMN TO THE REAL PROPERTY.	rio Piparlinii
G. Nature and Extent of Hazardous Subst to conditions after the release, but prior to an	ances Rele y cleanup, o	eased at the of the hazard	Site . The flous substar	ollowing ques	stions refer te.
Hazardous Substances and Affected Meditable the hazardous substances released at t substances. Use the codes at the bottom of the substances.	he Site and				
		Manage A	FFECTED MED	Nered YESAIC	riens ony 11
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE	SOIL	GROUND WATER	SURFACE WATER	SEDIMENT	Air
EXAMPLE: Benzene	С				
Hydrocarbons – Oil-range	В	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Hydrocarbons – Diesel-range	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Hydrocarbons – Gas-range & BTEX	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Lead	В	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Chromium	B/S	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
	g li oc. I i	n tanan			
-11-m			1.4		y F I I
		e high			
10		1 2 4 4 7	ra - viel-	A 1	
When identifying the affected media in the table above, please C = confirmed, above cleanup level B = confirmed, below cleanup level O = confirmed, not present S = suspected N/A = not suspected		following codes:			- C

Drinking Water.
Does any of the contamination at the Site pose a threat or potential threat to an existing drinking water source (ground water or surface water)?
☐ Yes ☐ Unknown
If you answered "YES" above, what type of drinking water system is threatened by the contamination? Please check all that apply.
☐ Single Family ☐ Public Drinking Water Supply
If you checked "Public Drinking Water Supply" above, is the contamination located within or upstream of a 10-year wellhead protection area?
☐ Yes ☐ No ☐ Unknown
To help answer the above question or if you answered "Yes" to that question, then go to https://fortress.wa.gov/doh/eh/dw/swap/maps/ or call (800) 521-0323.
Indoor Air.
Are contaminant odors present in any buildings, manholes, or other confined spaces?
☐ Yes ☐ Unknown
If you answered "YES" above, please specify:
Attach additional pages if necessary.
H. Maps of the Site.
Please attach to this application map(s) that identify, to the extent known, the following:
☐ The location of the site.

Part 3 – OPERATIONAL HIS	STORY OF THE SITE			
A. Current Use of Source Property, not other properties				ations refer only to the Source ons to the best of your ability.
Current Property Owners. T property.	o the extent known, pleas	se iden	tify below t	the current owner of the source
Name:			Title:	
Organization: Mason Transit A	Authority			in a la dilitation des un la
Mailing address: 790 E Johns	Prairie Rd			illiani elle di Bernini
City: Shelton		State:	WA	Zip code: 98584
Phone: 360-426-9434			17 - 12	Jana Barrania Barrania
Current Business Owner (Option the business located on the so		nown, բ	olease ider	ntify below the current owner of
Name:			Title:	Agual aim Million of the State of
Organization: Mason Transit A	Authority	T Park		i Turring days the section of the se
Mailing address: 790 E Johns	Prairie Rd	No.		r a fa
City: Shelton	on" of og 8, 938 " 7 3	State:	WA	Zip code: 98584
Phone: 360-426-9434				The state of the s
Current Business Operation the business located on the so		, pleas	e identify k	pelow the current operations of
What is the current land use of	the source property? Pl	ease cl	heck all tha	at apply.
☐ Residential☐ Commercial☐ Industrial☐ Agricultural☐ Other – please	School Childcare face Park specify: Non-profit busin		fice, exterio	or parking/eqpt. storage
Is there a currently operationa	I commercial or industrial Unknown	busine	ss located	on the source property?
				ne current business operations and specifying the operations.
NAICS CODE	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATION	VS	iods edebi	if you answered "YES" above to
			_	

Part 3 – OPERATIONAL HISTORY OF THE SITE continued

Is there a solid waste handling faci	ility located on the Source Property	?	
☐ Yes ⊠ No	Unknown		
If you answered "YES" above, plea	ase identify:		
Attach additional pages if necessary.	100		
Is there a dangerous waste treatme	ent, storage, or disposal facility loc	ated on the Source Propert	y?
☐ Yes ☒ No	Unknown		
If you answered "YES" above, plea	ase identify:		
			- 11
Attach additional pages if necessary.			
Regulation of Current Business	Operations.		SWEW
Does the business operate under substances into the environment (any federal, state, or local permits e.g., NPDES permit)?	related to the release of ha	zardous
☐ Yes	Unknown		
If you answered "YES" above, ple date it was issued in the table belo	ease specify the regulated operation.	on, the name of the permit,	and the
REGULATED OPERATION	PERMIT AND THE PERMIT OF THE P	DATE ISSUED	rienii S
	where the second	ection and an harmon etan	late art
1894	iG sAfter after a control of the		. 20
		× 1	
Has a state or federal notice of enterelease of hazardous substance		olation) ever been issued re	elated to
☐ Yes ⊠ No	Unknown		
If you answered "yes" above, pleas	se specify (notice and year issued)	. <u> </u>	
Have business operations resulte property?	ed in any other spills or other un	permitted releases on the	source
☐ Yes ☐ No	Unknown		
If you answered "YES" above, plea	ase specify in the table below.		
RELEASE	DATE OF RELEASE	STATUS OF RELEASE	
ii .			
		, and	

Part 3 – OPERATIONAL HISTORY OF THE SITE continued

Storage Tank Information. In table below, please identify all above ground storage tanks (AST) and underground storage tanks (UST) that have been used for storing hazardous substances on the source property, irrespective of whether the tanks are still in use or in place. If you are unable to provide answers to specific questions regarding a tank, please enter "U" for unknown.

| IDENTIFICATION | STATUS AND CLOSURE | RELEASES |

ID	ENTIFICATIO	N			STATU	IS AND CLO	SURE	REL	EASES
Hazardous Substance	Type (AST/UST)	Size (Gallons)	TANK ID	DATE INSTALL	IN USE (Y/N)	DATE CLOSED	CLOSURE METHOD (*)	PAST (Y/N)	CURREN (Y/N)
		27.84			- Neopi	B 886 ald	AFE SPONE	OSTOWAR	BUTION
			-	_					
		_		_			_ = =		
						(*) Opt	ions = Removed	or Close	l d in Plac
Past Property Own at the time the release	ners. To t	by the Site	. Please	answer	these qu	iestions to	the best of y	our abili	ty.
Name:			- 4		Tit	le:			nelli
Organization: Simp	son Timbe	er Compar	ıy						
Mailing address: 91	7 E 11 th S	treet							
City: Tacoma				St	tate: W	A	Zip code:	98421	
Phone: 253-680-68	00	Fax:	Ø	,		E-mai	l:		
Past Business Ow business (operator)					vn, pleas	se identify	below the ow	ner of th	ne
Name:					Tit	le:	. S. J. L		
Organization: Simp	son Timbe	er Compar	ny	r Salanar,	- 12	1.00		en per l	1000
Mailing address: 91	7 E 11 th S	treet					J. C. H. C. I.	Lie	
		~	3.1	S	tate: W	4 - 1 1	Zip code:	98421	- 1-
City: Tacoma						E-mai	i.		
City: Tacoma Phone: 253-680-68	00	Fax:							
12	ed on the s	ess Opera source pro	perty usin			he followir	ng table the p		
Phone: 253-680-68 Identification of Pa of businesses locate	ed on the s	ess Opera source pro ing the op	perty usin	g the No	orth Ame	he followir	ng table the p		

Part 3 – OPERATIONAL HISTORY OF THE SITE continued

C. Future Use of Source and Affected Properties. The following questions refer to both source and affected properties. Please answer these questions to the best of your ability.
Will any ownership interest in the source or affected properties be conveyed prior to, or upon completion of, the cleanup?
☐ Yes ☐ Unknown
If you answered "YES" above, please specify:
Attach additional pages if necessary.
Will any of the source or affected properties, or portions of those properties, be redeveloped as part of the cleanup?
If you answered "YES" above, please specify the proposed land use below. Please check all that apply.
☐ Residential ☐ School
Commercial Childcare facility
☐ Industrial ☐ Park ☐ Agricultural
☑ Other – please specify: Parking lot
Please also specify the activities proposed for that land use:
The property currently has a small building and a large gravel area that is used for parking. Mason Transit, in conjunction with the City of Shelton and Mason Conservation District, was awarded a grant to construct a parking lot that is paved along with some landscaping. The building will remain intact and is used by a non-profit business. The parking lot will be used for parking by tenants and patrons of the Mason Transit Authority Transit-Community Center.
Attach additional pages if necessary.

Part 4 – ADMINISTRATIVE HISTORY OF THE SITE
Have you previously reported the release(s) of hazardous substances at the Site to Ecology?
∀es – If so, when? 2012, Email exchanges
Has the cleanup of the Site, or any portion of the Site, ever been managed under the VCP?
 Yes − If so, please specify the VCP Project Number: No Unknown
Has the cleanup of the Site, or any portion of the Site, ever been managed under a federal or state order or decree?
 Yes − If so, please specify the type and docket number: No Unknown
Teach to many entire to all the fact of the entire teachers and the entire teachers are the entire teachers and the entire teachers are the entire teachers and the entire teachers are the entire tea
Part 5 – DESCRIPTION OF INDEPENDENT REMEDIAL ACTIONS AT THE SITE
A. Scope of Remedial Actions.
Do you plan to characterize and address all of the contamination at the Site, including any contamination located on affected adjacent properties, as part of the VCP project?
☐ Yes ☐ Unknown
If you answered "NO" above, please describe below the scope of the VCP project, including the contamination (properties, portions of a property, media and/or hazardous substances) that you DO NOT plan on characterizing and/or addressing as part of the VCP project. Please include additional pages if necessary.
Extent of potential IRA limited to pre-existing shallow affected soil conditions within owned parcels,
as characterized by 2017 Phase 2 ESA.
No work is planned below building footprint to remain on subject site.
Conditions on adjacent fully developed properties and ROWs unknown, outside of scope.
Attach additional pages if necessary.

Part 5 – DESCRIPTION OF INDEPENDENT REMEDIAL ACTIONS AT THE SITE continued

B. Status of Remedial Actions.

What is the current status of remedial actions at the site? Please check all that apply in the table below.

REMEDIAL ACTION	PLANNED	ONGOING	COMPLETED	NOT APPLICABLE
INITIAL RESPONSE (UST ONLY)				X
INTERIM ACTION			X – 2012 IRA	
REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION			X – 2017 P2 ESA	
FEASIBILITY STUDY		. Fortion of		X
CLEANUP ACTION	X - tbd			Tall 101 10 I 101

C. Documentation of Remedial Actions.

Please list in the table below all known remedial action plans or reports produced for the site, including:

- The title of the plan or report,
- The author (e.g. consulting firm) of the plan or report,
- · The date the plan or report was produced,
- Whether the plan or report has been submitted to Ecology,
- The date the plan or report was submitted to Ecology.

	TITLE	Autuon	Die	SUBMITTED TO ECOLOGY		
	Participant of the participant o	AUTHOR	DATE	Y/N?	DATE	
		A branching of			i e	
1.	Phase II ESA – MTA CC Proposed Parking	John Gillaspy, L.E.G.	11-30-17	No	N/A	
2.	TO VICTOR THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE PA		- "			
3.					No. of Page	
4.				v 1	0 1	
5.	8					
6.						
7.		1 040 10 0 10 17 1 0				
8.	- 100/0					
9.						
10.						

Part 6 – STATEMENT AND SIGNATURE							
A. Statement and Signature. The undersigned affirms that the information contained in this application is true and accurate to the best of his or her knowledge. Please note that someone other than the Customer may sign this Application Form.							
Name: Danette Brannin			Title: General Manager				
Signature: South			Date: 1/16/1			0/18	
Organization: Mason Transit Authority							
Mailing address: 790 E Johns Prairie Rd							
City: Shelton			e: WA		Zip code:	98584	
Phone: 360-426-9434	Fax: 360-426-0899			E-mail: dbrannin@masontransit.org			
B. Affiliation.							
What is the signatory's involvement at the Site? Please check all that apply.							
☐ Customer ☐ Property Owner ☐ Consultant ☐ Attorney ☐ Other – please sp	pecify:						

,			